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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

Please note, final date for submitting questions via E-mail on this solicitation is 1 November 2008. Questions
should be E-mailed to : sheila.w.enclade@usace.army.mil

Attached are questions and answers submitted thus far.

If any Government response indicates a change to the technical proposal, it is not official until an amendment is
issued. Therefore, in the future questions and answers WILL NOT be distributed in this amendment format. Future
questions and answers will be posted to the AED website at: http://www.aed.usace.army.mil Future amendments
will be utilized for technical changes to the RFP solicitation only.




Q = Question
A = Answer

Q. What is the anticipated Notice To Proceed date (NTP)?

A. At present, it is anticipated that contract award will occur on 18 November 2008. NTP will
be given within 7 days of receipt of 3 documents, DBA Insurance, SPOT Registration, and Travel
Warnings and Notification Document.

Q. Does Phase Il start after total completion of Phase I?
Or, will we start some of the requirements prior to completion of Phase I?
Page 4 of 4 of solicitation.

A. There is nothing contractually that prevents starting Phase Il construction items during Phase
I, but Phase | must be completed by 30 April 2010.

Q. How do we arrange for a site visit?

A. Contractors can visit the site at their own convenience using the coordinates included in the
RFP, however, the Government assumes no responsibility for security. This area is known to have
some insurgency activity the contractor should take into account when planning a site visit.

Q. Total Building Square Meters—(For the purpose of proposal pricing costs)

In the scope of work section — additional Checklist 6.4. d. (page 87) it states to allow 0.5 meters
per person in barracks for storage. However, the floor plans included in the RFP seem to
account for all building areas.

Are we to expand the building sizes given in the drawing plans and 4.0 summary of work
section page 58, to include and additional 0.5 per person storage requirement?

Or, should we add an overall percentage (for example 15% or 20% which, has been standard
practice in the past) to each of the building floor plans for this storage and other common
areas?

OR, should we use the given total building Square Meters listed in Section 4.0 Summary of work,
page 58 and the individual drawings.

A. Use the areas given in Section 01010, para. 4, and as shown on the drawings. Remember,
this is a design-build contract and drawings are schematic in nature, illustrating required
functional adjacencies. The successful offerer shall be required to meet RFP referenced
codes and criteria which may result in designs that differ from the sketches included in the
RFP.



Q. Is there a drawing #22? ---RFP Drawings - Drawing file titled 22-24 International Compound
DFAC —Drawing 22 was missing.

A. There are only 2 drawings for the DFAC, 23 and 24. Index and Drawings file are mislabeled.

Q. Is there a drawing # 36 --- RFP Drawings- Drawing 36 was missing.

A. Drawing 36 was included in the RFP solicitation package and is posted on AED’s website.

Q. The RFP states the following: “Greater weight will be afforded experience performed outside
the Continental United States with the most emphasis upon work performed within Geographical
scope of this contract and that are at least seventy percent complete at the time of proposal
submission.”

Contractor has performed a significant amount of successful work in IRAQ for US government
and military agencies. Can we submit our past performance in Iraq as valid for having been
“performed within Geographical scope of this contract,” since it is within the Middle East
theater of operations?

A. Per Section 00110, para. 1.1.2 Factor 2 — Experience, examples provided to illustrate
experience should be completed in Afghanistan in the last 5 years. Per para. 1.1.3 Factor 3 —
Past Evaluations/Performance, information provided should be on projects listed under Factor
2 — Experience.

Q. SOW 4.7.1 Says: (inside the fence — also include a compacted gravel road access to the towers
on the hill) That Means the whole area will be surrounded by Chain-link fence and Estimated approx 9852
meters. The SOW 4.9.1 says: Approx, 2600 meters of Chain-link fence for range safety. Please clarify.

A. Fencing is not required to surround the whole area. Chain-link fence is required for range
safety as indicated in section 01010, paras. 4.9.1 and 4.22.1 to control and protect range support
facilities. Roads to guard towers on the hill should be compacted gravel per para. 4.7.1.

Q. The Conceptual site plan shows the building #227 as Recruit compound (DFAC). Shall we provide
cost for this building in our estimation? If yes, Please provide us the size of this building.

A. DFAC in recruit compound is not in the scope of work. It will be a future project and is
illustrated in the provided master plan as such.



